Village of Lincolnwood
Zoning Board of Appeals
Meeting

Wednesday, January 20, 2021
7:00 P.M.
In accordance with the recently adopted amendments to the Illinois Open Meetings Act permitting the Zoning Board of
Appeals to conduct a virtual Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, members of the public are allowed to be physically present in
the Village Board meeting room in Village Hall at 6900 North Lincoln Avenue, subject to room capacity and social
distancing requirements. Accordingly, the opportunity to view the virtual meeting at Village Hall is available on a “first
come, first-served” basis. Those members of the public present at Village Hall will be able to provide real-time comments in
person on the computer available in the Council Chambers. Anyone who does not desire, or who is not able, to be physically
present at Village Hall can watch the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting live by visiting the Village website or by clicking
www.lincolnwoodil.org/live-cable-channel/.
Those wishing to submit public comments in writing may do so by emailing comments to dhammel@lwd.org prior to the
commencement of the meeting. Emails received will be read aloud during the appropriate Public Comment period for each
matter on the agenda. We ask that you keep your emailed comments to under 200 words to allow time for others to be heard
and for the Board to progress through the public meeting agenda. Thank you for your understanding of these guidelines.
Those unwilling or unable to appear in person but wishing to provide real-time comments to the Zoning Board of Appeals
may do so by participating from a remote location through GoTo Meeting. Login information for participating in this manner
is as follows:
 WEB-BASED VIDEO PARTICIPATION: https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/549780109
 AUDIO-ONLY DIAL-IN: (786) 535-3211, ACCESS CODE: 549-780-109

Meeting Agenda
1.

Call to Order/Roll Call

2.

Pledge of Allegiance

3.

Approval of Minutes
December 21, 2020 Special Meeting Minutes

4.

Case #ZB-01-21: 7250 North Cicero Avenue – Approval of Variation Related to the Number of
Permitted Signs
Request: Consideration of a request by Kovach Eye Institute, Petitioner, on behalf of 7250 N
Cicero Avenue, LLC, Property Owner, to approve a Variation to allow the
installation of an individual tenant sign in a multi-story, multi-tenant office building
at 7250 North Cicero Avenue. During this Hearing, the Zoning Board of Appeals
may consider any additional relief that may be discovered during the review of this
case.

5.

Next Meeting: February 17, 2021

6.

Public Comment

7.

Adjournment
Posted: January 14, 2021

DRAFT MEETING MINUTES
OF THE
December 21, 2020
SPECIAL MEETING
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
LINCOLNWOOD VILLAGE HALL AND
VIRTUALLY VIA GOTOMEETING

Members Present: Chairman Bruce Heller, Commissioners Rizwan Hussain, Syed Mudassir,
Teodor Strat, Peter Theodore, Martin Youkhanna, and Robert Jordan
Absent: None
Staff Present: Doug Hammel, AICP, Community Development Manager
I.

Call to Order/Roll Call

Chairman Heller noted a quorum of seven members, with Commissioners being present at the
Council Chambers in Village Hall and/or virtually via GoToMeeting, and called the meeting to
order at 7:01 p.m.
II. Pledge of Allegiance
III.

Introduction of ZBA Commissioner Robert Jordan

Chairman Heller introduced Robert Jordan, the newest ZBA Commissioner.
IV. Approval of November 18, 2020 ZBA Meeting Minutes
Chairman Heller asked if any Commissioners had any comments regarding the November 18,
2020 meeting minutes. Chairman Heller noted one correction. He asked that his gratitude for
Commissioner Nickell’s service be included. Commissioner Hussain made a motion to approve
the minutes as revised, and that motion was seconded by Commissioner Theodore.
Aye: Mudassir, Theodore, Hussain, Strat, Youkhanna, and Heller
Nay: None
Abstain: Jordan
Motion Approved: 6-0
Following the approval of the minutes, Development Manager Hammel introduced the ZBA to
new Community Development Director Scott Mangum.
V.

Case #ZB-06-20: 3300-3310 West Devon Avenue – Approval of Variations
Related to Building Façade Materials

Mr. Hammel provided an overview of Case #ZB-06-20. He stated that 3300 W. Devon is the
existing restaurant and that 3310 W. Devon is currently undergoing interior build-out as part of the
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restaurant expansion. He stated that the scope of work includes exterior façade improvements. The
additional space would add an additional dining hall to the existing restaurant. The proposed
improvement would use an exterior insulation finishing system or EIFS as a predominant building
material. Mr. Hammel stated that EIFS is the component of this project that the petitioner is
seeking relief for. He then cited the relevant sections of the code. Sections 6.04(3) and 6.04(4)
establish requirements related to the use of certain façade materials. Section 6.04(4) states that
“the use of concrete block, precast panels, and/or masonry stucco is permitted as a minor or accent
building material, but is not permitted for use as a predominant building material.”
Mr. Hammel then overviewed the building materials on the existing restaurant façade as well as
the previous use of the subject façade. Mr. Hammel outlined the recent history of EIFS as it
pertains to the subject property following a question from Commissioner Mudassir. Mr. Hammel
then stated that one public comment was received related to the case. The comment objected to
the use of EIFS based on the fact that a building on the adjacent property directly abuts the
building on the subject property. The comment also presented an article related to the potential
impacts of EIFS if not properly installed to allow for water protection and drainage. Mr. Hammel
then overviewed several prior similar cases related to other alternative building materials for
façade designs. The key components of these cases focused on ensuring the long term durability
of these materials. Mr. Hammel then cited the variation standards. The requested action was then
stated that the Petitioner seeks a recommendation of approval of a Variation from Section
6.04(4) to allow for the use of EIFS as a predominant façade material.
Commissioner Hussain asked if the Village could cite a building in failing condition. Mr.
Hammel stated that every building in the Village is subject to property maintenance standards.
Commissioner Hussain stated he was simply addressing the public comment and said that he was
ensuring that the Village has tools in place to address buildings in poor condition.
The petitioner, Eddie Kheneiser, was then sworn in. The architect and owner for the subject
property were present and sworn in as well. The architect overviewed some of the existing
conditions of the subject property and outlined the events leading up to the meeting. He stated
that he feels confident in installing the EIFS on this building as the sub-structure is masonry, not
wood. He stated that the gap between the subject property and the neighbor’s building should
prevent any negative impact to the neighbor’s property. Commissioner Mudassir asked if the
architect was willing to look into other materials besides EIFS. The architect deferred to the
owner(s). The petitioner stated that the Village reviewed and approved the plans with EIFS.
Additionally, he stated that they would repair as needed if any future issues occurred.
Commissioner Hussain stated that he would be in favor of approving the requested action as it
matches the current façade. Chairman Heller asked if the fire that occurred in this facility had
any effect on the structural integrity of the building. The architect stated that the wood beams
and structure did not sustain any damage. He then stated that the EIFS is not being applied to a
wood structure but rather a masonry wall. Chairman Heller said that the onus of responsibility
for understanding what is permissible in the Village falls on the architect as well. The architect
said they were trying to match the existing EIFS. Commissioner Jordan stated he would be in
favor of allowing the variation.
Deliberation regarding the way in which EIFS would be applied occurred. Commissioner
Mudassir said there was not a substantial reason to disapprove the proposed variation. He said
this was a unique situation and should be approved. Commissioner Youkhanna stated that he
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agreed that the variation should be granted. Chairman Heller reiterated that the architect should
know the codes and should have known this was not code compliant. Commissioner Strat agreed
with Chairman Heller.
The public comment portion of this case then began. Mr. Steve Seigel identified himself as the
neighboring property owner. He stated that the architects should have known the codes.
Additionally, he cited several issues and previous lawsuits regarding EIFS. He said there were
additional alternatives to using EIFS. Hearing no additional public comments, Chairman Heller
closed he public comment portion of the case.
Commissioner Hussain made a motion to approve the requested action. The motion was
seconded by Commissioner Youkhanna.
Commissioner Mudassir asked if there were alternative materials the architect would be willing
to look into using. The architect deferred to the petitioner. The petitioner stated they were
looking to complete the project as originally proposed. However, he stated he would consider
leaving what has currently been constructed but changing the south side of the building. The
owner overviewed some of the financial costs they had incurred thus far and stated that it would
be burdensome to redo any portion of the already completed project.
Aye: Mudassir, Hussain, Youkhanna, and Jordan
Nay: Heller and Theodore
Abstain: Strat
Motion Approved: 4-2
VI.

Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals is scheduled for Wednesday, January 20, 2021.
VII.

Public Comment

Trustee Atour Sargon wished the commission a happy holiday season. No additional comment was
made.
VIII. Adjournment
Motion to recommend adjournment was made by Commissioner Jordan and seconded by
Commissioner Strat. The meeting adjourned at 8:16 p.m.
Aye: Mudassir, Theodore, Hussain, Strat, Youkhanna, Jordan, and Heller
Nay: None
Motion Approved: 7-0
Respectfully submitted,

Jake Litz
Management Analyst
Fire Department/Community Development
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Zoning Board of Appeals Staff Report
Case #ZB-01-21
January 20, 2021
Subject Property:
7250 North Cicero Avenue

Zoning District: O Office
Petitioner: Kovach Eye Institute, on
behalf of 7250 N Cicero Avenue LLC,
Property Owner

Requested Action: Variation to allow
a wall sign for an individual tenant in a
multi-story office building.

Notification: Notice was published in the Lincolnwood Review on December 31, 2020, a
public hearing sign was installed at the subject property at 7250 North Cicero Avenue, and
mailed notices dated December 30, 2020 were sent to properties within 250 feet.

Summary of Request
Kovach Eye Institute, Petitioner, on behalf of 7250 N Cicero Avenue LLC, Property Owner,
seeks approval of a Zoning Variation to allow a wall sign for an individual tenant at 7250
North Cicero Avenue. The property includes a two-story multi-tenant office building, with all
tenants benefitting from access through a building vestibule. One individual tenant, Kovach
Eye Institute, is seeking greater visibility from the public arterial. The proposed sign would be
located near the top of the south façade, toward the front portion of the building closest to
Cicero Avenue. The sign would be 16 feet, 8 inches wide and 1 foot, 11-3/4” high, with a total
sign area of 33-square feet. The sign would be mounted on a raceway that would be painted to
match the color of the brick façade of the building.

Required Approval
Section 11.04(2)i.4 of the Zoning Code states that “No wall signs shall be erected for
individual tenants in a multistory, multi-tenant office or industrial building.” Since the
proposed sign would qualify as signage for an individual tenant, and tenants of this building do
not have individual exterior entrances, a Variation from this provision is required.
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Existing
Building
Façade

Rendering Showing the Proposed Signage

Technical Drawing of the Proposed Signage

Considerations
The ZBA may consider the following when deliberating this request:
Other Similar Approvals
Staff research resulted in one prior case where similar signage exists in the Village.
6540 North Lincoln Avenue
This property has separate wall signs along the Lincoln Avenue frontage for each of the two
building tenants (Illinois Bone and Joint Institute and Advocate Medical Group). In 2013, the
property owners sought, and were granted, a Variation two allow two tenant wall signs, despite
not having an exterior entrance for each tenant. According to the Chairman’s report from that
2013 ZBA meeting, the ZBA found it appropriate to allow the principal tenants of a building
to be identified with exterior signage. In 2016, a similar Variation was approved to allow for
the installation of tenant signs along the Hamlin Avenue frontage of the same property.
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Relationship to Residential Properties
The proposed location of the subject sign
makes it potentially visible from three
residential properties (4825 Jarlath, 4835
Jarlath, and 4830 Jarlath). The ZBA may
consider requiring minimal shielding at
the left end of the sign in order to block
backlight visible to 4830 Jarlath Avenue.
Regarding the residential properties on
the south side of Jarlath Avenue, the
level of sign illumination and permitted
times of illumination are subject to
Section 11 of the Zoning Code.
However, the ZBA may consider
discussing more restrictive times of
illumination with the tenant and property
owner in order to minimize any impacts
on neighboring properties.

January 20, 2021

Context Map Showing Proximity of
Residential Properties

Other Potential Future Tenant Requests
In discussions with the Property Owner and Petitioner, staff noted that this request could raise
concerns regarding future similar requests that could lead to the proliferation of signs. If the
ZBA is inclined to recommend approval of the requested tenant sign, staff recommends that
the ZBA make findings regarding the rationale for that recommendation, and why other future
requests may or may not be seen as appropriate.
Public Comment
Staff received one public comment prior to the public distribution of this staff report. That
comment expressed concerns related to possible impacts on residential properties and potential
restrictions related to the level of illumination and times of illumination, the potential future
proliferation of signs, and alternatives that may offer better visibility for the tenant. The
complete language of the email received is included as an attachment to this report. Any
further public comment received between the public distribution of this report and the holding
of the ZBA Public Hearing will be provided to the ZBA at the time of the hearing.
Variation Standards
Section 5.15(7) of the Zoning Ordinance establishes standards against that are to be used by
the Zoning Board of Appeals when determining the appropriateness of a Variation request.
These standards are included as an attachment to this report.

Conclusion
The Petitioner seeks a Variation to allow a wall sign for an individual tenant in a multi-story
office building. Staff recommends consideration of revisions or restrictions as discussed in the
“Considerations” section of this report.
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Documents Attached
1.
2.
3.
4.

Zoning Variation Application
Sign Plans
Public Comment
Relevant Regulations
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VILLAGE OF LINCOLNWOOD

Community Development Department
ACTION

Public Hearing Application
Variations

SUBJECT PROPERTY
7250 N Cicero Ave
Property Address: _____________________________________________________________________
10-28-424-052-0000
Permanent Real Estate Index Number(s): _________________________________________________
B2
Zoning District: _________________

64,416 SF
Lot Area: _________________________________________

List all existing structures on the property. Include fencing, sheds, garages, pools, etc.
2 Story masonry commercial building - 15,719 SF
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
✔ Yes
Are there existing development restrictions affecting the property?
___
___ No
(Examples: previous Variations, conditions, easements, covenants) If yes, describe: _________________
Easement per doc no. 15 735337
______________________________________________________________________________________

REQUESTED ACTION





Variation – Residential
Variation – Non-Residential
Variation – Off-Street Parking
Variation – Design Standards

 Variation – Signs/Special Signs
 Minor Variation
 Other

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Request to install wall signage on 2 story commercial office building.
Describe the Request and Project: _______________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER INFORMATION
Property Owner(s): (List all Beneficiaries if Trust)
7250 N Cicero Avenue LLC
Name: _______________________________________________________________________________
161 N. Clark Street, Suite 3050, Chicago IL 60601
Address: _____________________________________________________________________________
773
497-7762
jean@jmdrealestateservices.com
Telephone: (_____)
_________
Fax: (_____) _________ E-mail: _____________________________

Petitioner: (if Different from Owner)
Kovach Eye Institute
Tenant
Name: _______________________________
Relationship to Property: ________________________
7250, N. Cicero, Suite 120, Chicago, IL 60712
Address: _____________________________________________________________________________
630
833-9621
630
833-9465 E-mail: _____________________________
christine.lindsay@kovacheye.com
Telephone: (_____)
_________
Fax: (_____)
_________

NOTICE OF REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION PROCESS
An alternate process is provided by the Village for persons with disabilities or handicaps who seek a
Reasonable Accommodation from the Zoning Code regulations in order to gain equal access to housing. If
you seek a Reasonable Accommodation from the Zoning Code based on disability or handicap, do not
complete this application form, but rather a separate application for Reasonable Accommodation. For
more information on this process, consult Section 4.06(3) of the Zoning Code, or contact the Community
Development Department at 847.673.7402.

VARIATION STANDARDS
To be approved, each Variation request must meet certain specific standards. These standards are
listed below. After each listed standard, explain how your Variation request satisfies the listed
standard. Use additional paper if necessary.
1. The requested Variation is consistent with the stated intent and purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance and the Comprehensive Plan.

The requested variation is consistent the stated purpose and intent of preventing signs that
are incompatible with the use or surrounding uses, creating an attractive economic climate
and enabling the public to locate services, while not creating excessive signage and
reducing distractions to traffic for the following reasons: Signs displaying business names on
a commercial building in a commercial district is compatible. The proposed sign is
minimalistic and attractive and is requested to assist in guiding patients to the office location.
This is the only sign other than the address on this building and will not be excessive or
confusing with other existing signs in the area.
2. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the subject
property would bring a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of this Zoning Ordinance is enforced.

Wall signage is not permitted on 2 story multi tenant office buildings per the Zoning
Ordinance. Hardship would be on the patients served by Kovach Eye Institute. The
business is a ophthalmolgy / eye surgery clinic for patients with poor vision. As such,
independent patients walk, drive or take public transportation. The proposed sign would aid
drivers, pedestrians and bus riders in identifying the business location as tey approach the
building. The proposed monument sign at grade cannot be seen until the bus is already at
the stop or the pedestrian is on the same block or the driver is passing the building.
3. The conditions upon which the petition for the Variation is based would not be applicable
generally to other property within the same Zoning District.

Wall signage is not permitted on any 2 story multi tenant office building per the Zoning
Ordinance. Additionally wall signage is not allowed above the sill of the second floor
windows.

4. The Variation is not solely and exclusively for the purpose of enhancing the value of or
increasing the revenue from the property.

The purpose of this variation is to assist the visually impaired patients frequenting the
property. The sign would be removed if the business were to relocate. No additional
revenue will be gained by the property owners if the proposed sign is allowed.

VARIATION STANDARDS (Continued)
5. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an
interest in the property.

The hardship would be on the patients of the Kovach Eye Institute; without signage
visible from a distance to aid drivers, pedestrians and bus riders in identifying the
business in lieu of the approved multi tenant monument sign at grade which cannot be
seen until the bus is already at the stop or the pedestrian is on the same block or the
driver is passing the building.

6. The granting of the Variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

Granting the proposed wall sign will not be detrimental to the public. The sign is
proposed to face south (Jarlette Ave) towards other B-2 lots. The design is minimal in
size and design and not distracting.

7. The Variation granted is the minimum change to the Zoning Ordinance standards necessary
to alleviate the practical hardship on the subject property.

The proposed wall sign will comply with the size, appearance and hours of lighting
requirements on the Zoning Ordinance. The variance is to allow a wall sign on a 2 story
office building to allow patients with low vision to identify the business with greater ease
than the allowable monument sign. The variation request is also to allow the wall sign to
be located above the 2nd floor window sill.

8. The proposed Variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger the public safety,
or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

Granting the proposed wall sign will not be detrimental to the public. The sign is
proposed to face south (Jarlette Ave) towards other B-2 lots. The design is minimal and
not distracting.

VILLAGE OF LINCOLNWOOD

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

SIGN VARIATION STANDARDS
For all Sign Variation and/or Special Sign requests, the Applicant shall also complete Questions
9 through 12.
9. The proposed Variation is consistent with the statement of purpose set forth in Section 11.01
of the Zoning Ordinance.

The requested variation is consistent the stated purpose and intent of preventing signs that
are incompatible with the use or surrounding uses, creating an attractive economic climate and
enabling the public to located services, while not creating excessive signage and reducing
distractions to traffic for the following reasons: Signs displaying business names on a
commercial building in a commercial district is compatible. The proposed sign is minimalistic
and attractive and is requested to assist in guiding patients. This is the only sign other than
the address on this building and will not be excessive or confusing with other existing signs.
10. The proposed sign complies with any additional standards or conditions set forth in Article
XI of the Zoning Ordinance.

The proposed wall sign will comply with all wall sign requirements on the Zoning
Ordinance. The variance is to allow a wall sign on a 2 story office building to allow
patients with low vision to identify the business with greater ease than the allowable
monument sign.

11. The proposed sign will substantially enhance the architectural integrity of the building or
other structure to which it will be attached, if any.

The proposed sign will match the character of the existing building number sign. The
proposal is to install the wall sign at the same height as the existing building to maintain
linear look of the architecture of the building.

12. The proposed sign conforms with the design and appearance of nearby structures and signs.

The proposed sign will match the character of the existing building number sign. The
proposal is to install the wall sign at the same height as the existing building to maintain
linear look of the architecture of the building.

VILLAGE OF LINCOLNWOOD

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PUBLIC HEARING FEES AND DEPOSIT SCHEDULE

Plan Commission
Hearing Type

Hearing Fee*

Hearing Deposit**

Special Use – Non Residential Property

$500

$2,000

Special Use – Residential Property

$250

NA

Reasonable Accommodation

$250

$2,000

Text Amendment

$500

$2,000

Map Amendment

$500

$2,000

$1,250

$10,000

$2,500

$10,000

$3,000

$10,000

Minor Subdivision

$250

NA

Major Subdivision

$500

$2,000

Hearing Type

Hearing Fee*

Hearing Deposit**

Major Variation – Non Residential Property

$500

NA

Major Variation – Residential Property

$250

NA

Variation – Off-Street Parking

$500

NA

Variation – Design Standards

$250

NA

Minor Variation

$125

NA

Sign Variation/Special Signs

$500

NA

Planned Unit Development (PUD)
0 to 5 Acres
Planned Unit Development (PUD)
5 to 10 Acres
Planned Unit Development (PUD)
Over 10 Acres

Zoning Board of Appeals

* Hearing fees are non-refundable.
** Hearing deposits shall be applied to out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Village as the
result of the Public Hearing process. If additional costs are incurred, or if no deposit is
provided, such out-of-pocket expenses will be billed directly to the applicant.
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Attachment #3. Public Comment
*

*

*

*

*

Mr. Hammel
The following are our concerns for the request of variation to signage rules at 7250 N. Cicero.
1 - Because the sign will face south it will also affect the residential areas south and west of the 7250
building. This will call into question the brightness of the sign, the length of time it will be on (on, off),
and will it also be lit on days when the business is closed (Sundays and other non-workdays).
2 - What is in place to stop any and all other tenants from doing the same and we end up with a building
75% covered with signs next door to our homes.
3 - The Touhy and Cicero intersection is one of the busiest in the Chicago area, cars coming out of that
intersection are not looking up at roof lines. If a tenant is trying to reach traffic on Touhy this may not be
viable, there is too much in the line of sight for it to be effective.
4 - There is a possible alternative: the sign could be placed 10 foot north of the existing sign on the east
side of the building at about the same height, it would have a better line of sight to passing cars and be
more in tune with other signage in the Village. Definitely more acceptable to the residents around the
building.
Thanking you in advance
Martin Kopier
4835 W. Chase
*

*

*

*

*

Attachment #4. Relevant Regulations
11.04 Permitted on premises signs.
(2) Wall signs.
i. Number. A maximum of one wall sign per street frontage per business establishment shall be
permitted, except that:
1. The Zoning Officer may authorize an additional wall sign for each distinct use within a
business establishment, provided there is a separate exterior entrance for each such use;
2. The Zoning Officer may authorize one wall sign on walls not facing a street, provided the wall
is adjacent to nonresidential property and is not visible from the street;
3. Wall signs may be permitted which identify the rear entrance of a business establishment,
provided such signs do not exceed 10 square feet; and
4. No wall signs shall be erected for individual tenants in a multistory, multi-tenant office or
industrial building.
ii. Sign location. Each wall sign shall be located within a permitted signable wall area. The vertical
dimensions of such signable wall area shall not exceed six feet. Signable wall area shall not extend
above the top of the fascia or parapet of a building or beyond the premises of a particular business
establishment. (See Section 11.08 of this article.)
iii. Sign area.
1. The area of a wall sign shall not exceed 1/3 of the signable wall area or 10 square feet,
whichever is greater (See also Subsection 11.08(18) of this article.); provided, however, that in
no case shall the wall sign area exceed 100 square feet.
2. The provisions of this Paragraph 11.04(2)(c) may not be varied pursuant to Article V of this
Zoning Ordinance, except in consideration of the standards set forth in Subsection 5.15(7) of this
Zoning Ordinance and the following additional factors:
(1) The architectural composition of the building;
(2) The area and configuration of the signable wall area;
(3) The linear feet of the building frontage;
(4) The overall surface area of the building facade;
(5) The linear distance of the building facade from the street; and
(6) The height and quantity of the sign copy.
iv. Projections. No wall sign shall project from the building wall more than 15 inches.

v. Height. The maximum height of a wall sign shall be 30 feet from finished grade or the bottom sills
of any second floor windows, whichever is less. (See also Subsection 11.08(8) of this article.)
vi. Time/temperature display. Time/temperature displays may be permitted as part of a wall sign.
vii. Sign design and glare reduction. To minimize glare, the illumination of an internally illuminated
wall sign shall not exceed the following requirements:
1. Seventy-five footcandles, measured perpendicular to the face of the sign from a distance
equal to the narrowest dimension of the sign; or
2. When the sign is located in a residential zoning district, 25 footcandles measured
perpendicular to the face of the sign from a distance equal to the narrowest dimension of the
sign; or
3. One footcandle on adjoining residential property measured three feet above the ground.
viii. Unified business center. All wall signs within a unified business center shall be unified in design.
ix. Bonus for individual letters. A ten-percent sign area bonus may be granted for a wall sign which
consists of individual letters mounted directly on the building surface.

5.15 Major variations.
(7) Standards. In determining whether in a specific case there are practical difficulties or particular
hardships in the way of carrying out the strict letter of this Zoning Ordinance, there shall be taken into
consideration the extent to which the following facts are established:
a. The requested major variation is consistent with the stated intent and purposes of this Zoning
Ordinance and the Comprehensive Plan;
b. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the subject property
would bring a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if
the strict letter of this Zoning Ordinance is enforced;
c. The conditions upon which the petition for the variation is based would not be applicable
generally to other property within the same zoning district;
d. The variation is not solely and exclusively for the purpose of enhancing the value of or increasing
the revenue from the property;
e. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest
in the property;
f. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located;
g. The variation granted is the minimum change to the Zoning Ordinance standards necessary to
alleviate the practical hardship on the subject property;

h. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or
substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger the public safety, or substantially
diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood; and
i. For variations from Article XI of this Zoning Ordinance:
(1) The proposed variation is consistent with the statement of purpose set forth in Section 11.01
of this Zoning Ordinance;
(2) The proposed sign complies with any additional standards or conditions set forth in
Article XI of this ordinance;
(3) The proposed sign will substantially enhance the architectural integrity of the building or
other structure to which it will be attached, if any; and
(4) The proposed sign conforms with the design and appearance of nearby structures and signs.

